

**FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION**

**IN RE: BLUE BUFFALO COMPANY,)
LTD. MARKETING AND SALES)
PRACTICES LITIGATION) Case No. 4:14 MD 2562 RWS
)
)
RELATES TO: ALL CASES)**

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' APPLICATION
FOR ATTORNEYS FEES AND EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
INTRODUCTION	1
I. HISTORY OF AND INVESTMENT IN THE CASE.....	1
A. Counsel Undertook Substantial Work To Achieve the Settlement.....	1
B. The Attorney Hours Devoted to the Case Support the Fee Award.....	4
II. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEE AWARD IS FAIR AND REASONABLE	5
A. The Fee Request is Reasonable as a Percentage Of The Fund.	6
B. A Lodestar Check Confirms the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee.....	8
C. The <i>Johnson</i> Factors Support the Reasonableness of the Fee Request.....	12
1. The Amount Involved and Results Obtained Demonstrate the Settlement Benefit.....	13
2. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Undertook Significant Risk and Achieved A Beneficial Result.....	14
3. The Factual and Legal Issues in this Action are Complex.....	15
4. Counsel for All Parties are Skilled Practitioners in Complex Litigation.....	16
5. The Requested 25% Award is Consistent With Awards in Similar Cases.	17
D. The Reaction of Class Members Demonstrates that Counsel Achieved a Favorable Outcome.....	17
III. REIMBURSEMENT OF INCURRED EXPENSES SHOULD BE GRANTED.	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

Allen v. Tobacco Superstore, Inc.,
475 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2007) 12

Barfield v. Sho-Me Power Elec. Co-op.,
2015 WL 3460346 (W.D. Mo. June 1, 2015) passim

Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.,
293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 9

Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc.,
922 F. Supp. 1261 (S.D. Ohio 1996) 6

Brehm v. Engle,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35127 (D.Neb. Mar. 30, 2011)..... 8

Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.,
2011 WL 1344745 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011) 8, 14, 16

Cosgrove v. Sullivan,
759 F. Supp. 166 (S.D.N.Y.1991) 12

Cromeans v. Morgan, Keegan & Co., Inc.,
2015 WL 5785576 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 16, 2015) 5

Di Giacomo v. Plains All Am. Pipeline,
2001 WL 34633373 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 19, 2001)..... 9, 16

Fox v. Vice,
563 U.S. 826, 131 S. Ct. 2205, 180 L.Ed.2d 45 (2011)..... 9

Glover v. Standard Fed. Bank,
283 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2002) 14

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 10

Harris v. Marhoefer,
24 F.3d 16 (9th Cir. 1994) 19

In re Charter Commc 'ns, Inc., Sec. Litig.,
2005 WL 4045741 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005) 7, 9, 11, 17

In re Chrysler Motors Corp. Overnight Evaluation Program Litig.,
736 F. Supp. 1007 (E.D. Mo. 1990) 6

In re Diet Drugs,
553 F. Supp. 2d 442 (E.D. Pa. 2008) 11, 14

In re Diet Drugs,
582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 10

In re Genetically Modified Rice Litig.,
2012 WL 6085153 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 2, 2012)..... 10

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 8

In re Iowa Ready-Mix Concrete Antitrust Litig.,
2011 WL 5547159 (N.D. Iowa Nov. 9, 2011)..... 7, 8

In re Lucent Techs. Sec. Litig.,
327 F. Supp. 2d 426 (D.N.J. 2006) 8

In re NuvaRing Products Liab. Litig.,
2014 WL 7271959 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 18, 2014) 10

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
362 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Pa. 2005)..... 11

In re Tyco Int'l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.,
535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007)..... 12

In re U.S. Bancorp Litig.,
291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir.2002) 8, 19

In re UnitedHealth Grp. Inc. S'holder Derivative Litig.,
631 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (D. Minn. 2009)..... 9

In re Washington Pub. Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig.,
19 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994) 15

In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Derivative & "ERISA" Litig.,
364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005)..... passim

In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Products Liab. Litig.,
2013 WL 716460 (D. Minn. Feb. 27, 2013) 10, 11, 19

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express,
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir.1974) 12

Johnston v. Comerica Mortgage Corp.,
83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996) 5, 6, 8

Kanawi v. Bechtel Corp.,
2011 WL 782244 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2011)..... 15

Kelly v. Phiten USA, Inc.,
277 F.R.D. 564 (S.D. Iowa 2011)..... 8

King v. United SA Fed. Credit Union,
744 F. Supp. 2d 607 (W.D. Tex. 2010)..... 16

Lucas v. White,
63 F.Supp.2d 1046 (N.D.Cal.1999)..... 18

Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.,
200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) 6, 18

Pinto v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd.,
513 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (S.D. Fla. 2007) 8, 13, 14, 19

Ray v. Lundstrom,
No. 8:10CV199, 2012 WL 5458425 (D. Neb. Nov.8, 2012)..... 8

Roberts v. Texaco, Inc.,
979 F. Supp. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 12

Roeser v. Best Buy Co.,
2015 WL 4094052 (D. Minn. July 7, 2015) 10

Sanderson v. Unilever Supply Chain, Inc.,
2011 WL 6369395 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 19, 2011)..... 5

Steiner v. Am. Broad. Co., Inc.,
248 Fed. Appx. 780 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 11

Stoneridge Investment Partners v. Charter Commc’ns, Inc.,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14772 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005)..... 8, 11

Uselton v. Commercial Lovelace Motor Freight, Inc.,
9 F.3d 849 (10th Cir. 1993) 12

Vaszlavik v. Storage Tech Corp.,
2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21140, at *11 (D. Colo. Mar. 9, 2000)..... 14

West v. PSS World Med., Inc.,
2014 WL 1648741 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 24, 2014)..... passim

Wiles v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co., ,
2011 WL 2416291 (W.D. Mo. June 9, 2011) 5, 6, 8, 18

Will v. General Dynamics Corp.,
2010 WL 4818174 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2010)..... 13

Yarrington v. Solvay Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
697 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (D. Minn. 2010)..... 12, 14, 19, 20

STATUTES

California Business and Professions Code § 17200 2

California Business and Professions Code § 17500 2

California Civil Code § 1750 2

New York General Business Law § 349..... 2

New York General Business Law § 350..... 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Newberg on Class Actions § 14:6 (4th ed. 2010)..... 6

Newberg on Class Actions §14.60 (4th ed. 2010) 7
